FEES FOR PERMITS

Public Rights-of-Way

Fees pursuant to Section 42-62, Fees, of Article IV, Public
Rights-of-Way Permit Requirement and Fee Schedule, Chapter 42,
Code of Laws and Ordinances of Palm Beach County, Florida
(Ordinance 2008-006)

Item Amount

1. Installation of gravity sanitary and
storm sewer, including appurtenant
manholes and/or catch basins:

a. First 500 lineal feet or less. $200

b. Each additional 500 lineal feet or $50
fraction therefore

2. Installation of all other underground
facilities including, but not limited by
the following: sanitary force, water,
gas, liquid or semi-liquid pipe lines,
including appurtenant manholes and/or
catch basins:

a. First 500 lineal feet or less. $200

b. Each additional 500 lineal feet or S50
fraction thereof.

3. Construction or installation of $100
individual catch basins, manholes or
junction boxes not erected in connection
with and installation of 1 or 2 above.

4. All underground crossings of paved road
of widths up to 25' of paving (open cut):

a. For pipe sizes 24" or less in diameter. $150 per cut

b. For pipe sizes over 24" and up to 48" in $225 per cut
diameter.

c. For pipe sizes in excess of 48" in $300 per cut
diameter.

5. All underground crossings of paved roads

over 25' in paving width (open cut):

a. For pipe sizes 24" or less in diameter. $300 per cut

b. For pipe sizes over 24" and up to 48" in $450 per cut
diameter.

c. For pipe sizes over 48” in diameter $600 per cut

6. All underground jack and bore crossings

of paved public roadways based on width
of paving, including median:

a. For pipe sizes 24" or less in diameter. $3.50 per ft



b. For pipe sizes over 24" and up to 48" in $6.50 per ft

diameter.

c. For pipe sizes in excess of 48" in $9.00 per ft
diameter.

7. Installation of pole line for overhead
facilities:

a. First 500 lineal feet or less. $200

b. Each additional 500 feet or fraction $50
thereof.

8. Turnouts:

a. Commercial turnout connection. $500

b. Residential turnout. $175

c. Where culverts are used with turnout. $5 per ft

9. Street connections:

a. Paved street connection for tying into $500 each

existing and/or new County roads.

b. Where culverts are used with street $5 per ft
connections.
10. Construction of elevated or submerged $100

facilities crossing County owned canals
or waterways.

11. Landscaping within public right-of-way. $400 + 5% of
Project cost

12. All other types of construction within or 3% of cost
upon public right-of-way, does not
include landscaping.

13. Modification of any Permit requested $100
after issue of the Permit

14. Extension of any Permit. $100

Provided, however, that the minimum fee for any application
shall not be less the cost of the Permit or One Hundred Fifty
dollars ($150) whichever is less. The minimum fee shall be
paid at time of application, and any balance due shall be paid
prior to issuance of the permit.

Fee Schedule - Moving of Structures

1. Fees pursuant to Section 42-45, Fees, of Article Ill, Moving of Structures,
Chapter 42, Code of Laws and Ordinances of Palm Beach County, Florida
(72-9, as amended):

Per Structure. $500



Miscellaneous Services and Applications

1. Application for Base Building Line Waiver per Section
200.2 of the Zoning Code of Palm Beach County and
Standard Building Code, as amended.

Development:

a. 2 acresorless

b. 2.1 -5acres

c. 5.1-10 acres

d. 10.1 + acres

Drainage Plan Review for Residential or Commercial

$ 400
$ 800
$1,000

$1,300

$75

New Plan Review Fees for Traffic Engineering and Roadway

Production Division

PLAN REVIEW FEE SCHEDULE
Roadway Traffic Total
Category Description Production Division Fee
Division
1 Driveway Connection - Minor (less than 500 ADT) $0 $500 $500
(not applicable to individual single family residential driveways)
1 Driveway Connection - Intermediate (500 - 2000 ADT) $0 $650 $650
1 Driveway Connection - Major (greater than 2000 ADT) $0 $1,000 $1,000
1 Bridge Widening/Replacement $1,000 $0 $1,000
2 Turn Lane Addition (not requiring through lane $500 $1,000 $1,500
transition, impacting high side of roadway)
2 Turn Lane Addition (not requiring through lane $1,900 $1,500 $3,400
transition, impacting low side of roadway)
3 Turn Lane Addition (through lane transition required) $3,600 $2,500 $6,100
4 Through Lane Addition $1,050 per 0.1 Lane Mile
(0.3 Lane Mile Min Charge)

Fee Schedule Notes

1. For non-Thoroughfare Roadways, only the Traffic Division Fee shown
above will apply. For Category 4 reviews, the Traffic Division Fee is $350
per 0.1 Lane Mile.

2. For Category 1 reviews, payment of the full review fee will be required
prior to beginning review.

3. For all reviews other than Category 1 reviews, payment of an initial review
fee of $1,000 will be required prior to beginning review. Payment of the
balance of the review fee will be due upon issuance of the Land
Development Right-of-Way Permit.




4. For Category 2 reviews, the additional review fee for each additional turn
lane shall be 50% of the Category 2 fee.

5. For Category 3 reviews, if both intersecting roadways require transition,
the total review fee shall be 150% of the Category 3 fee.

6. Category 4 review fees are inclusive of Category 2 and 3 reviews and
Bridge Widening/Replacement review (except structural review).

NOTES CONCERNING POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL COSTS

A. Bridge Widening/Replacement review fee does not include the cost for
structural review on behalf of Palm Beach County. It will be necessary to
directly contract with a current Palm Beach County Structural Annual
Consultant for these review services.

B. These fees were established based upon man-hour estimates for typical
projects. For projects including, but not limited to, resolution of significant
issues, acquisition of property rights, conceptual designs, or alignment
studies, payment of review fees in addition to those shown above will be
required to compensate the County for the additional staff costs incurred.

C. For projects to be bid and constructed by the County, payment of staff
costs for bidding and Construction, Engineering and Inspection costs will
be required. These costs are set at $5,000 for staff costs for bidding, and
8% of the estimated construction cost for Construction, Engineering and
Inspection costs.
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